
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

27 September 2006 
 
 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 4 
OCTOBER 2006 at 10:30 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 

AUGUST 2006(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
4. REVIEW OF CHAIRMANSHIP OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 (a) Clarify duties expected of Chair - Report by Community Planning Manager 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 (b) Appoint Vice-Chair of Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee  

 
5. BIG LOTTERY FUND - ESTABLISHING LOCAL PARTNERSHIP HUB 
 Report by Arlene Cullum (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT (EILEEN WILSON) (REF 

MAN CTEE 28 JUNE 06) 
 
 (a) Annual Report (to be tabled at meeting)  

 
 (b) The Future Community Plan Proposal (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
7. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM - TRANSFORMING PUBLIC SERVICES (SCOTTISH 

EXECUTIVE) 
 Report by Brian Barker (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



8. CAPACITY BUILDING FUND EVALUATION - REPORT BY COMMUNITY 
PLANNING MANAGER 

 
 (a) Evaluations (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
 (b) Volunteer Scotland Lottery Application (Verbal Report by Arlene Cullum)  

 
9. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities  

 
  • Health & Wellbeing Theme Group 1 (Elaine Garman) (Pages 27 – 30) 

• Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum (Alan Milstead) (Pages 31 – 
32) 

• Dunbartonshire Economic Forum (Aileen Edwards) 
• Housing and Communities Theme Group 3 (Donald MacVicar) 
 

 (b) Initiative at the Edge (Hugh Donaldson)  
 

10. AOCB 
 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 6 DECEMBER 2006 
 
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



 1

  
 

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 
NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2006 
 
 

Present: Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council (acting Chair) 
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
Peter Minshall, ACVS-representing VC and CVSs in Argyll & Bute 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Argyll and Bute Community 
Councils 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Jim Jones, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Highland  

 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Alan Milstead, Highlands & Islands Enterprise 

In Attendance: Jenny Pollard, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

Apologies: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Mike Firth, Scottish Water 
Deborah Bryce, Initiative at the Edge 
Chris Nisbet, Initiative at the Edge 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Patricia Logan, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 Brian Barker took the Chair in the absence of Andrew Campbell and James McLellan 
and welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  
  

The Minutes of the meeting of 28 June 2006 were accepted as an accurate record.  
 

  
3.   MATTER ARISING 
  

a) 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Update on Evaluation of Bute and Cowal Area Partnership:    
 
The management committee considered paper by Brian Barker, Shirley MacLeod 
and Eileen Wilson, copies of which had previously been circulated, outlining 
proposals for the future development of the Bute and Cowal Local Community 
Planning Pilot.  It was noted that the Area Partners met on 4th August 2006 and 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b) 
 

agreed to a new set of objectives for the Area Partnership to broaden community 
involvement, have a
[...]
 2nd Consultation or at 
the Draft Plan stage. 
 

7. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
  

 
(a) 

- Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities – 
 
Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1:  The meeting noted the report from Elaine 
Garman, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Theme Group, copies having 
previously been circulated. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Theme Group was in the process of updating progress 
on the implementation of the JHIP Strategic Action Plan. This would be brought to 
the CPP Management Committee at a future date. 

 
With regard to the request from the CPP Management Committee to consider 
whether we should be merging with any existing groups in the Community Health 
Partnership - it was felt by the HWTG that the group exists to cover activities that 
do not happen in other groups, that there isn't duplication and that the role of the 
HWTG was to provide added value through partnership working. The Theme 
Group would discuss this with the new CHP General Manager, Fiona Ritchie when 
she comes into post in October 2006 and provide further feedback to the CPP 
Management Committee. 
 
Josephine Stojak confirmed that her involvement with the Partnership was 
changing because of her new role.  She would now only attend for specific issues.  
The Management Committee conveyed their thanks to Josephine for her input to 
the Partnership. 
 

 (b) Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum: The Argyll and the Islands LEF 
had not met since the date of the last Management Committee meeting. 
 

 (c) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum:  Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
Dunbartonshire updated the Management Committee on the progress being made 
by Dunbartonshire Economic Forum and advised that their strategy would be 
launched on 7th September 2006.  Aileen also advised that her future role with the 

Page 3



 4

Partnership was uncertain due to the restructuring of Scottish Enterprise. 

 (d) Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture
[...]
luded discussion of this aspect, the supporting role across all partners and 
the need to differentiate the Community Planning Partnership from all partner 
organisations. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING – Wednesday, 4th October 2006 

 

Page 8



Chair of CPP Management Committee 

SUMMARY 

Argyll and Bute Council have the statutory task of leading the Community Planning 
Partnership. The Council Leader chairs the full Partnership. This paper sets out proposals for 
the role of the Chair and Vice-chair of the CPP Management Committee.  In addition it 
outlines some existing and proposed relationships underpinning the CPP and proposes an 
organisational schedule for the positions of Chair and Vice-chair. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Partners are asked to approve the following proposals.  

• The chair of the Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee should rotate amongst the partners for a term of 2 years. 

• The chair would not be a Council representative, because Council already chairs the 
full CPP 

• The Vice-chair would deputise for the chair and take on the role of the chair when the 
Chair retires. 

 
The attached table proposes the organisational schedule taking us to 2021, giving each 
partner organisation the opportunity to take on the role of Vice-chair and then Chair of the 
CPP Management Committee. 

DETAIL 

The Chair of the Management Committee has a very strong influence on the effectiveness of 
the CPP and should therefore be someone with strategic vision who can ensure that meetings 
are conducted effectively and efficiently with each partner playing a full part. The Chair should 
be based in Argyll and Bute and have a good knowledge of the challenges facing the area.   
 
The Chair approves the agenda drafted by the CP Manager. However, this is not always 
feasible given the nature of the CPP and commitments of the Chair to their normal work.  The 
creation of a Vice-chair role will enable the Chair to share some of the tasks inv
[...]
iaries, reaches a wide range of interests and more importantly; 

• that BLF is better able to understand the funding needs of Argyll & Bute and its local 
funding priorities such as those of the Community Planning Partnership; and  

• through the hub and member exchanges BLF would hope to encourage a more 
strategic approach in making funding requests to BLF.  This would not be designed 
to limit or inhibit individual applications but be an attempt to deliver lottery funding 
where it can add most value. 

 
Detail 
The establishment of local partnership hubs has many benefits which include 

• Ensure funding meets priorities of CPP 
• Maximise funding into Argyll & Bute through intelligent investment (eg. appropriate 

match funding)  
• Maximise resources through partnership working - savings 
• Streamline funding deadlines and information required with external funders 
• Partnership with BLF to ensure needs understood and funding is targeted 
• Info on who receiving funding for forward planning 
 

BLF has suggested the following partners which are mainly represented through the CPP.  It 
would therefore make sense to have the local partnership hub within the CPP structure. 

• CPP, Council External Funding Officer, CVS, Enterprise Agencies, Childcare 
Partnership, Health Board/CHP 

• Those on the group should as far as possible be funding officers 
 
Way Forward 
The Corporate Funding Officer will progress the development of the Argyll & Bute Local 
Partnership Hub with the input of Eileen Wilson, the CPP Manager. A progress report will be 
submitted to the December 2006 CPP Management Committee meeting. 
 
Arlene Cullum 
Corporate Funding Officer 
Policy & Strategy 
Argyll & Bute Council 
September 2006 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



The Argyll and Bute Community Plan 

The first Community Plan was launched in April 2001.  The second Community Plan is due to 
be published in June 2007 and will set out the strategic priorities and key actions to be tackled 
by the Partnership over the next five years (2007-11). 

This paper proposes that the new Community Plan be based around the leading Rural Area 
vision for Argyll and Bute and be developed through a process of collaboration where 
partners and communities have the opportunity to comment on the proposed key topics to be 
addressed by the partnership over the next five year period.   

Working in partnership 
Many organisations, groups and individuals were involved in putting together the first Argyll 
and Bute Community Plan, providing the framework for closer partnership working and better 
service delivery. 
 
This is a long term process and the biennial conferences have allowed us to evaluate the 
Plan and gather more information from partners to enable the development of the new 
updated Community Plan. 
 
The Community Plan is an essential part of the process of delivering better services through 
better partnership, collaboration and engagement with communities. 

The Plan 2007-2011 
The New Community Plan will be built around the Argyll and Bute: Leading Rural Area vision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Argyll and Bute the vision for the Leading Rural Area would be that: 

• All sections of the community are actively involved in decision-making 
• That through strong partnerships good quality public services can be provided 
• That our communities are safe and our citizens are healthy and looked after 
• That jobs and opportunities are available to all 
• That all development is sustainable 

 

Argyll and Bute: 
Leading Rural Area 

 
Outstanding Environment 
high quality environment that is valued, recognised and protected 
the environment is respected as a valued asset that can provide sustainable opportunities for business 
an identity that is recognised and appreciated globally with a range of businesses that use the high quality 
image 
an area that is accessible, yet retains its remote character 

Vibrant Communities 
safe supportive communities with positive culture and sense of pride in the area 
well balanced demographically with young people choosing to stay or move to the area 
vibrant local economy that is based on core attributes of the area, flexible and open to new opportunities 
a sense of history with a view to the future 
housing that is appropriate and affordable with local people able to participate in the housing market 
high quality public services and leisure/community facilities that attract people to settle in Argyll and Bute 

Forward Looking 
communities that are culturally rich with a desire to excel 
proactive communities where local people and organisations look for and create opportunities 
decentralised public sector with more delivery of high quality ‘professional’ services from Argyll and Bute 
partnership working across all sectors to coordinate developments, market Argyll and Bute and remove 
constraints that limit possibilities 
communities that learn and use that knowledge 

Agenda Item 6bPage 15



 
 
 

Key Topics 
Based on the leading Rural Area Vision the Community Planning Partnership will identify a 
number of key topics to be addressed over the next 5 years.   
 
These topics might include: 
 

• Property – multi use of buildings 
• Managing change of use of land 
• Public Sector Reform 
• Demographic change 
• Advocacy for rural areas – making the case for rural areas not to loose out 

 
The new topics should be more overarching, addressing issues that affect the whole of Argyll 
and Bute and benefiting from having been designed to reflect the supporting structures that 
exist within the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership.  This will allow the Plan to 
be closely monitored and therefore ensure we are moving in the right direction to achieve our 
vision. 
 
Building the Plan will happen between now and June 2007 when a draft plan will be 
presented at the 2007 Biennial Conference.  The process will foster new working 
relationships, build on strengths of existing ones, create new opportunities for joint initiatives 
and identify new opportunities. 
 
The first phase of this process it to discuss and agree key topics.  This will be followed up by 
a  more detailed process enabling all partners to further refine the focus of the chosen key 
topics. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership is committed to continuously improving 
engagement and communication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
Community Planning Manager 
 
 

Page 16



 
1 

Community Planning Management Committee 
4 October 2006 

Transforming public services: The next phase of 
reform 
Progress to date 
The Scottish Executive has, for sometime, had a series of projects running in parallel that 
have been focused on public sector reform, including: 

• the Integrated Services Delivery and Governance Modelling Project 
• Shared Services 
• Efficient Government 
• HUBs for asset procurement (initially focused on the NHS, but now extending it’s 

scope) – arising from the Joint Premises Project Board 
 
There have also been a range of projects within different strands of the public sector, e.g. 
SEERAD, NHS and the enterprise companies, that complicates the picture further. 
 
This disjointed approach has been frustrating as there has been an element of ‘not 
knowing which horse to back’, which has been further fuelled by media speculation and 
announcements of different projects where different parts of the public sector have 
decided to ‘go it alone’ in various combinations. For example: 

• the single public agency model being explored in areas where boundaries are 
coterminous and there is pressure for organisations to come together to create a 
‘critical mass’ – for example Shetland and Orkney 

• organisations working together within a sector – for example the Ayrshire Councils 
exploration of services they could share and jointly govern, the similar discussion
[...]
gher 
earners to the area and improve the image of the area as somewhere where an 
individual can develop their career 

 
Tom McCabe, Minister for Finance and Public Sector Reform, published “Transforming 
public services: The next phase of reform” earlier this year as a consultation on the future 
of public services. The expectation of definite proposals was unfulfilled and the document 
is focused on principles for reform and an invitation for public sector bodies to respond 
with innovative ideas. The lack of definitive proposals is possibly a reflection on the 
difficulties inherent in organisational reform and the need for consensus to progress any 
changes.  
 
The text below describes the overarching vision for the reforms expected by the Scottish 
Executive. 
 

Vision for, and values of, reform 
Our guiding vision for transformation is to have public services which we know to be 
amongst the most successful, effective and innovative in the world. 
 
The values underpinning our commitment to public services are that they must: 

• promote social justice and equality; 
• build for the future – fostering sustainable change, which supports a growing 

economy, a better environment and strong communities. 
 
The point of reform and change is that it will display itself in many forms – and will be 
implemented in many ways. But there are five fundamental elements which will underpin 
and support the modernisation of the public sector. 
 
Transformed public services will: 

• be user focused and personalised, organised around users’ and citizens’ needs 
and aspirations, not the convenience of the service provider; 

• drive up quality and encourage innovation; 
• continue to improve efficiency and productivity; 
• be joined up and minimise separation; 
• ensure strong accountability. 

 
There is an expectation that change will happen and, in the absence of direction from the 
Executive, that the change will be driven locally.  

Page 18



 
3 

How will Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership respond? 
If the Community Planning Partnership is to fulfil the objective of having a strategic role to 
develop a vision for the area and change service delivery to improve services, there is a 
need for the Partnership to be clear about the local approach to public sector reform. 
 
The message from the Executive is that no area is off limits. Whilst the dialogue has been 
about public sector reform, this debate could also include voluntary sector organisations – 
especially as most receive significant public sector funding. 
 
Key questions for the partnership are: 
 

• Does the rationale for the approach in Argyll and Bute make sense? 
 

• How can the partnership develop a proactive approach to this debate? 
 

• How do we put our message/concerns across as effectively as possible? 
 

• What is the appetite for change locally? 
 

• What flexibility do local bodies have when they are governed from outside Argyll 
and Bute? 

 
• Do we respond to the consultation directly, or do we develop local proposals and 

‘go it alone’ as others have done? 
 

• If our approach is ‘right’, what do we need from the Executive to help make it 
happen? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Brian Barker 
Policy and Strategy Manager 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
18 September 2006 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Capacity Building Funding – Project Evaluations 
The allocation of Community Capacity Building funding supported 6 projects developing skills and experience 
of individuals, promoting joint working and networking. 

Completed Projects 
 

Meet the Funders  
I am pleased to submit this report on progress of the Meet the Funders event which was part funded by the 
Community Planning Partnership Capacity Building Fund.  The report highlights the achievements of Meet the 
Funders and further developments.  A two part evaluation of Meet the Funders is attached. 

BACKGROUND 

Meet the Funders aimed to 

raise awareness of potenti
[...]
g programme.  In terms of sustainability work is ongoing 
to ensure that this training becomes embedded within organisations. 
 
Within this priority the HWTG is also committed to reducing social isolation. 
Some but not all the local plans have directed their attention to this. Within the 
strategic plan we are keen to develop this priority and as an immediate task 
we are engaging with those taking forward the Transport Strategy in the 
Council and the CHP.  

Communities feel safer 
Key activities under this priority are DRIVESafe, community safety and 
domestic abuse. DRIVESafe continues to raise awareness of safe driving 
practice. Using crash data it has identified the main causes of crashes in 
Argyll and Bute, has adopted the ‘RU2close’ logo for this year’s logo.  

Inequalities 
Local plans reflect the range of initiatives being implemented through the 
development of social care and health care services to reduce health 

Page 28



Community Planning Partnership – 4th October 2006 - Agenda Item No. 9(a)(i) 

Draft 140906 

inequalities.  At a strategic level the HWTG has recognised that it needs to 
improve its use of data sources to identify areas of greatest need. This will be 
done through the relevant statutory agencies but will generate a good level of 
health intelligence within the Group itself that can be used to its best 
advantage.  

Conclusion 
The Group itself has developed its way of working over the past year. 
Likewise the local public health networks have continued to develop. Through 
such developments it is considered that partnership working has improved 
whilst recognising that we need to support some areas to help realise this. 
Good progress has been made in the other five priority areas with plenty 
evidence of local activity in public health networks and initiatives of all kinds 
coming forward with ideas to improve Argyll and Bute’s health. 

Page 29



Community Planning Partnership – 4th October 2006 - Agenda Item No. 9(a)(i) 


Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 

NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2006  

 
 

Present: 
 

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 

 Eileen Wilson, Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership 
 Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
 Brian Barker, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Ken Abernethy, Highlands & Islands Enterprise 
 Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
 Janet Crook, Communities Scotland 
 Donald MacVicar, Argyll & Bute Council  
 Patricia Logan, Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre 
 David Armstrong, Strathclyde Police 
  
In Attendance: Sue Gledhill, Highlands & Islands Enterprise 
  
Apologies: Shirley MacLeod, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Mike Firth, Scottish Water 
 James McLellan, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 Muriel Kupris, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Julian Hankinson, Assoc. of Community Councils 
 Gemma Sim, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
 Jane Fowler, Argyll & Bute Council 
 Arlene Cullum, Argyll & Bute Council 
 David Cowley, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
 
 1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
   

Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone and introduced Sue Gledhill, 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise to the meeting.  
 
Andrew advised that Marlene Baillie, Local Authority Liaison Officer, had 
recently taken up the post of Inspector in Dunoon.  Marlene’s successor 
on the Management Committee would be Sergeant Gordon Anderson 
whom the Committee looked forward to meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Andrew would write to Marlene to thank her for her 
involvement with the Partnership and wishing her well in her new post.  
 

Action Note: Andrew Campbell to write to Marlene Baillie 



 
 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
   

The minutes of the meeting of 23 August 2006 were accepted as an 
accurate record.  
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
   

Customer Contact Centre 
 
Brian Barker advised that the Project Boart had yet to meet. 
 

 4. REVIEW OF CHAIRMANSHIP OF COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

   
Reference minutes of last meeting held on 23 August 2006 Andrew 
Campbell agreed to continue as Chair of the Management Committee 
until October 2007.   

    
  (a)  Clarify duties expected of Chair  
    

The Management Committee discussed the note circulated by Eileen 
Wilson, Community Planning Manager, clarifying duties expected of 
the Chair and agreed that – 
 

• The Chair of the Argyll & Bute Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee should rotate amongst 
the partners for a term of 2 years. 

• The Chair would not be a Council representative as the 
Council already Chairs the full CPP 

• The Vice-Chair would deputise for the Chair and take on the 
role of the Chair when the Chair retires. 

 
The meeting received positive comments from Ken Abernethy, 
Aileen Edwards and others on the helpful note and in regard to the 
opportunity given to each  partner organisation to take on the role of 
Vice-chair and then Chair of the CPP Management Committee for a 
term of 2 years. 
 

  (b)  Appoint Vice-Chair of Community Planning Partnership 
Management Committee 

    
The Management Committee discussed the appointment of Vice-
Chair of the Management Committee and agreed Raymond Park, 
Strathclyde Police, be invited to act as Vice-Chair in the first 
instance, followed by Elaine Garman of NHS Highland, followed by 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue. 

 
Action Note: Andrew Campbell to contact Superintendent 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police, inviting him to act as 
Vice-Chair 

 
 



 5. BIG LOTTERY FUND - ESTABLISHING LOCAL PARTNERSHIP HUB 
   

Arlene Cullum, Argyll and Bute Council’s Corporate Funding Officer had 
circulated a note to the Management Committee providing information on 
the establishment of Big Lottery Fund local partnerships hubs for 
discussion and feed back their views to Arlene. 
 
Arlene had indicated that the establishment of local partnership Hubs 
would have many benefits, including ensuring that funding met priorities of 
the CPP, maximising funding into Argyll and Bute through intelligent 
investment (eg appropriate match funding), maximising resources through 
Partnership working – savings, streamlining funding deadlines and 
information required with external funders, Partnership with BLF would 
ensure needs understood and funding targeted, and information on who 
would be receiving funding for forward planning. 
 
It was agreed that Arlene should progress the development of the Argyll & 
Bute Local Partnership HUB, with the input of Eileen Wilson, CPP 
Manager, feeding into the Management Committee.  A progress report will 
be submitted to the Management Committee meeting on 6 December 
2006.  
 
Action Note:            Eileen Wilson to provide a progress report to the 

Management Committee meeting to be held on 6 
December 2006 

 
 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT 

 
  (a)  Annual Report 2005/6 
    

The Management Committee noted Eileen Wilson’s report on the 
Community Planning Annual Review 2005/06. 

 
The meeting discussed various matters arising from the review, 
including the format and size of the document, and showing the 
processes that had improved with CPP involvement.  Eileen advised 
that as much information as possible had been included in the review 
report which was produced to give the Management Committee and 
partners the opportunity to amend this prior to submission to the 
CPP Biennial Conference in June 2007. 

 
It was agreed that appropriate, up to date, photographic evidence of 
partnership achievements, contact details and additional comments 
from partner organisations should be included in the review.  

 
The meeting agreed that a shortened document should also be 
produced as a convenient information leaflet which would be 
distributed to local communities throughout the area  

 
Action note: Partners to submit comments 

on the report along with 
photographs to Eileen Wilson by 
the end of October 2006 



 
  (b)  The Future Community Plan Proposal 
    

Eileen Wilson submitted note, copies having previously been 
circulated, on the Community Plan for 2007-2012 which would be 
built around the leading Rural Area vision for Argyll and Bute and 
developed through a process of collaboration where partners and 
communities have the opportunity to comment  on the proposed key 
topics to be addressed by the partnership over the five year period. 

 
Building the plan would happen between now and June 2007 when a 
draft plan will be presented at the 2007 Biennial Conference.  The 
process will foster new working relationships, build on strengths of 
existing ones, create new opportunities for joint initiatives and 
identify new opportunities. 

 
As the first phase of this process the Management Committee 
discussed and agreed key topics which would be followed up by a 
more detailed process enabling all partners to further refine the focus 
of the chosen key topics, such as:- 

 
• Employment opportunities/raising earnings 
• Affordable housing 
• Improving Skills and Training 
• Health 

 
As well as 

 
• Property – multi use of buildings 
• Managing change of use of land 
• Public Sector Reform 
• Demographic change  
• Advocacy for rural areas – making the case for rural areas 

not to lose out 
 
The meeting highlighted the need for a balance between legislation 
and local community needs/issues. 
 

 7. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM - TRANSFORMING PUBLIC SERVICES 
(SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE) 

   
A report by Brian Barker had previously been circulated informing the 
Management Committee of progress to date on the series of Scottish 
Executive projects running in parallel that  have been focused on public 
sector reform. 
 
Following publication of the document “Transforming Public Services:  the 
Next Phase of Reform” earlier in the year as a consultation on the future 
of public services, the expectation of definite proposals was unfulfilled and 
the document is focused on principles for reform and an invitation for 
public sector bodies to respond with innovative ideas. 
 



The Management Committee agreed that partners were happy to 
consider the local approach to public sector reform and discuss ways of 
fulfilling a strategic role to develop a vision for the area and change 
service delivery to improve services.  
 

 8. CAPACITY BUILDING FUND EVALUATION - REPORT BY 
COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 

 
  (a)  Project Evaluations 
    

Eileen Wilson produced a report, copies having previously been 
circulated, evaluating 3 projects developing skills and experience of 
individuals, promoting joint working and networking, which are 
supported by allocation of Community Capacity Building funding – 
 

• Meet the Funders 
• Argyll and Bute Youth Participation Conference 
• Fundraising Skills in the Community-End of Project Report 

 
It was noted that there was no report on the “Working Together – 
Toolkit for Kintyre” project by the South Kintyre Community Learning 
Partnership and that the Dochas Fund project had not started under 
“Support for Carers”. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

  (b)  Volunteer Scotland Lottery Application 
    

There was no report from Arlene Cullum  on the Volunteer Scotland 
Lottery Application. 
 
On the matter being raised by Pat Logan, Argyll and Bute Volunteer 
Centre, the meeting agreed the use of Community Capacity Building 
Fund for delivering training by the Volunteer Centre in Partnership  
with Argyll CVS. 
 

 9. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP 
Priorities 

    
Health and Wellbeing Theme Group:  The meeting noted the 
report from Elaine Garman, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Theme Group, copies having  previously been circulated. 
 
Elaine advised that the Group had developed its way of working over 
the past year.  Likewise the local public health networks had 
continued to develop.  Through such developments it is considered 
that partnership working had improved whilst recognising the need to 
support some areas to help realise this.  Good progress had been 
made in the other five priority areas with plenty evidence of local 
activity in public health networks and initiatives of all kinds coming 
forward with ideas to improve Argyll and Bute’s health. 



 
Elaine also advised that the Group had approved plans to take 
forward the Care and Repair scheme in relation to other service 
developments and that an outline had been prepared in regard to 
areas to build on with Telecare (community alarms etc) and 
procurement/equipment storage. 
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum:  The meeting 
noted the report of the Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum, 
copies of which had been circulated, which reported on the 
Economic Forum, copies of  which had been circulated, which 
reported on the economic activity in the area. 
 
Ken Abernethy highlighted points in the report, such as Careers 
Scotland joining staff at AIE in Lochgilphead as part of the integration 
being effected throughout the Highlands and Islands, that Argyll Air 
Services were progressing well and that Argyll’s western seaboard 
may be included among sites being considered for a  Marine 
National Park.  There were issues regarding transportation of Vestas 
wind turbines from Campbeltown. 
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum: Aileen Edwards, Scottish 
Enterprise Dunbartonshire, would provide an update on progress at 
the next meeting.  
 
Housing and Communities: It was noted that since the last meeting 
of the Management Committee on 23 August the Strategic Housing 
Forum had agreed that the merged Housing and Communities 
Theme Group would meet in December 2006. 
 
 

  (b)  Initiative at the Edge 
    

No report. 
 

 10. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
  (a) NVA 

 
 Eileen advised that NVA, an environmental arts organisation 

who work with pioneering artists to produce highly complex 
(b) Paperless Office 

 
 Peter Minshall put forward a proposal that meetings which are 

scheduled to take pace in a room where an overhead LCD 
 It was agreed that the partnership welcomed advances in 

technology and noted Peter’s comments. 



technology and noted Peter’s comments.  
 

(c ) Access to Services 
 

 Brian commented that, despite an issue having been raised by 
one individual regarding funding allocated in their area, he was 
happy to see the work being done as part of the £200,000 
which the Council received from the Scottish Executive to 
spend on agreed projects. 
 

(d) Culture and Environment 
 

 Andrew advised that, following the re-focussing of the Housing 
and Communities Theme Group, Keith Miller, Forestry 
Commission, had raised the possible need for a separate 
Theme Group to retain a focus on the core subjects of Culture 
and Environment. 
 

 It was agreed that Eileen Wilson would meet with Keith Miller 
to consider how to ensure that environmental and cultural 
issues were adequately dealt with by the Housing and 
Communities Theme Group.  

  
 Action Note: Eileen Wilson and Keith Miller to discuss 

 
(e) Youth Participation Conference 2006 

 
 Eileen tabled a copy of the booklet produced following the 

Argyll and Bute Youth Participation Conference which was held 
on 1 and 2 June 2006. 
 

       
 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 6 DECEMBER 2006 

 
 


